MANNING

4FA90-2077

Page 10 of 10

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA

FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT FAIRBANKS

ALASKA RAILROAD CORPORATION vs. STATE OF ALASKA, DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, EMPLOYMENT SECURITY DIVISION, and TERRANCE L. MANNING

Case No. 4FA-90-2077 CIVIL

Supreme Court #S-5185

Commissioner #9026236

Tribunal #9016236

MEMORANDUM DECISION


This appeal arises from a decision of the Commissioner of

Labor of the State of Alaska, Department of Labor, Employment

Security Division. The employer, Alaska Railroad Corporation

appeals the Commissioner's decision which allowed Terrance

Manning, a former employee of the Railroad, to receive unemployment insurance benefits, without disqualification

pursuant to AS 23.20.379(a). The Railroad specifically objected

to the Commissioner's determination that Manning had not been

discharged for misconduct connected with his work.

FACTS:


Terrance Manning was employed by the Alaska Railroad

Corporation (hereinafter ARRC) at various times from 1967 through

September, 1989. (R.vol.3:38) From 1980 to 1989, Mr. Manning

worked as a conductor. (R.vol.l:26)


On August 9, 1989, Manning was assigned to be the conductor

on a train at Healy, Alaska. On the evening before, the crew had

been lodged at the Totem Motel in Healy. At 4:00 a.m., the crew

had been awakened by a knock on the door, had eaten breakfast,

and had been driven to the Healy Railroad yard at about 5:30 a.m.

(R.vol.l:31) The crew consisted of Manning, Richard Reedy and

Paul LeQuire. Manning was to be the conductor, Reedy was to be

the brakeman (although he was also a qualified conductor), and

LeQuire was the engineer. (R.vol.l:29,32).


Before the crew could begin its first movement, company

operating rules required that the conductor receive instructions

from an Anchorage train dispatcher. At approximately 5:40 a.m.,

Manning contacted the dispatcher by radio from the cab of the

locomotive, and received a "track warrant". (R.vol.l:36) Track

warrants are the orders which authorize the moving of trains from

one point to another. Railroad procedures require that the

individual who is accepting the track warrant from the dispatcher

first write the instructions down on the form, and then read the

instructions back to the dispatcher, "as it is not unusual for an

order to be copied incorrectly. (R.vol.4:227,228) All radio

transmissions are tape-recorded.


Mr. Reedy came into the cab as Manning was repeating the

track warrant back to the dispatcher. (R.vol.l:46) Reedy

remembers that Manning was not talking very loudly, and had a

slightly swollen mouth, but he had worked with him before and

knew that he was often hard to hear. After Manning had trouble

reading the track warrant back, he asked Reedy to repeat it to

the dispatcher. At first, Reedy started to read off the form

copied by Manning, but then determined he needed to write it

himself, since he would need to sign for it. (R.vol.3:58) Reedy

testified later that he did not notice any signs that Manning was

impaired, in any way, by alcohol or drugs. (R.vol.l:52,56,60,61)

Reedy was aware, however, of the rule that he must report Manning

if there were any problems. The dispatcher, on the other hand

felt that Manning's communications indicated that he was impaired

by alcohol, or drugs, or both.l He was unable to clearly and


l The tape recording of the conversations were made part of

the appellate record and have been considered as part of this

appeal.

accurately repeat the information that he had received.

(R.vol.l:121) (Tape of conversation) The dispatcher conferred

with a supervisor, and the crew was told to "tie-up" the train

and go back to Healy. (R.vol.l:67) The crew returned to the

motel, and two supervisors were dispatched to Healy to

investigate the situation.


The two supervisors, Mr. Bob Crowe and Mr. K.A. Smith,

arrived in Healy around 8 a.m., and contacted the crew members.

Manning was asleep in his room, and was awakened by a knock on

the door. The supervisors spent time with him and determined he

seemed fine for duty. His eyes looked fine and there was no odor

of alcohol. (R.vol.l:74) They carried a portable breathalyzer

with them, but did not administer a test to any of the crew. The

other crew members were also questioned about Manning's condition. Neither one had seen any problems with Manning. Manning was asked about his condition and any medication he had taken. He stated that he earlier had taken some of his wife's Motrin for a toothache that was bothering him. Since it was the first time he'd taken Motrin he thought that could have been a factor. The supervisors contacted the Anchorage dispatcher and told her they were satisfied and didn't see any problems. She deferred to their judgment, and the crew returned to the train. At 8:35 a.m. Manning received and accurately repeated a subsequent track warrant. (R.vol.2:114-116,122-124) (Tape of conversation)


Manning continued to work for the ARRC for the following

month.


During this time, a formal disciplinary hearing was held on

August 30, 1989, to inquire into the August 9 incident. Manning

and the other crew members were charged with violating the

company's general Rules C and G, and Rule 853, which are set

forth below:

General Rule C: Any violations of rules or special instructions must be reported promptly to the proper authority.

General Rule G: The illegal use, possession, or sale while on or off-duty of a drug, narcotic, or other substances which affects alertness, coordination, reaction, response, or safety is prohibited. Employees shall not consume any alcoholic beverages or use any drug, narcotic, or other substances which affects alertness, coordination, reaction, response, or safety within eight (8) hours prior to being subject to duty.

Being under the influence of, or the use of, alcoholic beverages or any drug that affects an employee's alertness, coordination, reaction, response or safety while on duty or on railroad property is prohibited.

Rule 853: Conductors must expedite the handling of trains, performance of station work, and, if necessary to avoid serious delay, call the train dispatcher.

At the hearing, Manning explained that the problems he had in communicating were due to the early hour, his toothache, and the Motrin he had taken as a pain reliever. He said that he had not taken Motrin before, and was not aware of the affect it would have on him. (R.vol.1:43). Manning admitted that he had not advised his supervisor or the dispatcher that he was suffering an adverse reaction to the Motrin. (R.vol.1:40)

On September 13, 1989, Manning was notified of his termination effective September 14, 1989. He was also advised in

a separate letter of the opportunity to participate in a drug

rehabilitation program, with the chance to get his employment

back after successful completion. Manning did not believe he had

a substance abuse problem, and he refused to participate.2
(R.vol.1:21)

When Manning applied for unemployment benefits pursuant to

AS 23.20.375, his application stated that he had been discharged

from employment. Therefore, the Employment Security Division

(ESD) had to consider a possible disqualification of benefits under AS 23.30.379, which provides for a six week disqualification when there is misconduct. ESD contacted ARRC and Manning for further information. ARRC’s position was that Manning violated the company’s rule on alcohol and drug abuse, and was, therefor, terminated for misconduct. Manning denied the allegations. ESD found that a controversy existed on the question of his termination, but for the purposes of receiving unemployment benefits, the available evidence did not establish misconduct in connection with his work. (R.vol.1:12)

This determination was appealed by ARRC and an Appeal Tribunal was appointed as required by AS 23.20.410. (R.vol.1:12,15). An administrative hearing was conducted by Department of Labor hearing Officer Stan Jenkins over three sessions. The Appeal Tribunal decision dated May 11, 1990, affirmed the ESD determination of benefits, finding that:

“the employer had not presented a preponderance of evidence to establish Mr. Manning was under the influence of drugs or alcohol on the morning of August 9, 1989. (R.vol.1:148)”

ARRC filed a timely appeal of this decision to the Commissioner of Labor. (R.vol.1:149) The Commissioner reviewed his decision, and the briefs filed by counsel for both sides. The 

2 In 1981, Manning had received a conviction for driving

while intoxicated and had participated in an alcohol rehabilitation program. There was no evidence presented of any

other alcohol problems from 1982 to 1989.

Commissioner viewed the issue as a question of whether the tape recordings of the conversations between the dispatcher and Mr. Manning provided sufficient evidence that he was discharged

for misconduct. The Commissioner affirmed the Appeal Tribunal

stating: 

The Department will not attempt to "second-guess" the hearing officer. It is clear that he considered the evidence which was brought before him, and found that it simply was insufficient. The hearing officer acted entirely within his jurisdiction in doing so. Upon my own review of the matter and the hearing officer's decision, I do not disagree with his decision. (R.vol.2:210)

ARRC has appealed the Commissioner's decision to this Court,

which has jurisdiction pursuant to AS 44.62.330(c), AS 23.20.445

and AS 22.10.020(d).

ISSUE ON APPEAL,
Whether there is substantial evidence in the record to support the Hearing Officer's determination that the employer

failed to show, by a preponderance of the evidence, that Manning

was discharged for willful misconduct.

STANDARD OF REVIEW

The Court in reviewing an administrative decision must

determine whether there is substantial evidence to support the

agency's factual findings. AS 44.62.570; State v. Neal, 693 P.2d

822,825 (Alaska 1984)

DISCUSSION

The basis for ARRC's argument that Mr. Manning should be

denied unemployment benefits for the period of disqualification

is its assertion that Manning was discharged for misconduct.

The sole instance of misconduct relied upon is contained in the

conversation between Manning and the dispatcher at 5:40 a.m. on

August 9, 1989. It is ARRC'S position that the garbled speech

in this conversation demonstrated clearly that Manning had used

alcohol or drugs in violation of company policy.

Misconduct is defined for ESD purposes in 8 AAC 85.095(d)

as:

Misconduct connected with work is any willful violation of the standards of behavior which an employer has the right to expect of an employee. An act that constitutes a willful disregard of an employer's interest or recurring negligence which demonstrates wrongful intent is misconduct. Isolated instances of poor judgment, good faith errors, unavoidable accidents, or mere inefficiency resulting from  lack of job skills or experience are not misconduct for the purpose of denying benefits under AS 23.20.379.

This Court accepts the premise expressed by ARRC that if

Manning had knowingly ingested alcohol or drugs on the day in

question, and his work performance was impaired by this, such

actions would constitute misconduct. ARRC asserts that there was

substantial evidence presented to the hearing officer to

demonstrate that this was the case.

The principal evidence that ARRC relied upon is the taped

conversations between Manning and the dispatcher at 5:40 a.m. and

again at 8:30 a.m. In addition, two doctors were asked to review

the tapes and to give their opinion on whether a toothache, or

the Motrin that Manning took, would have caused his impairment.

Both William C. Schlansher, D.M.D., and Michael T. Propst, M.D.

stated in affidavits that in their view the toothache and Motrin

would not result in the poor speech exhibited on the first tape.

(R.vol.l:82). In fact, it was Dr. Propst's opinion that Manning

was impaired by alcohol or drugs.

The record also contains substantial credible evidence, to

the contrary, that Manning was not under the influence of alcohol

or drugs. There are many other explanations for Manning's indistinct speech, besides drugs or alcohol. Manning's

explanation that it was the toothache or Motrin, combined with

the early hour, was supported by other evidence.3
The Hearing Officer had the opportunity to evaluate the

Testimony of all the witnesses. Mr. Reedy testified that Manning

was never very clear and generally spoke softly. He also observed Manning to have a swollen cheek. Reedy was in close contact with Manning and did not observe any signs that Manning was impaired by alcohol or drugs. Reedy was aware that he had a requirement to report Manning if there was a problem, but he didn't do so, because he saw no problem. The same duty to report applied to Mr. LeQuire, and again, there was no report. If these two co-workers saw a problem and did not wish to report Manning, they could have taken over Manning's job and called for the track warrant. (R.vol.l:53) Apparently, some one other than the conductor can call for a track warrant. (R.vol.3:58)

Certainly, the Hearing Officer could give a great deal of

weight to the testimony and actions of the two supervisors. Mr.

Crowe and Mr. Smith had substantial contact with Manning two

hours after the initial dispatch. It was their responsibility to determine if Manning was under the influence of alcohol or drugs. They even had a portable breathalyzer with them to aid in this determination. Their findings that there was no reason to even ask Manning for a breath sample, and no reason for him not to return to work, certainly supported Manning's position. (R.vol.4:130,131) In this case, the suspicions of the dispatcher were not corroborated by the on-site personal evaluation. The Hearing Officer could reasonably decide to give greater weight to the people who saw Manning in person, rather than those who only

3 Manning withdrew his contention that it may have been the

Motrin, after he took Motrin again, and had no negative effects

from it.

heard his voice (which includes the dispatcher and the two doctors).4
Mr. Manning continued to work as a conductor for a month

before his discharge from ARRC. During this time, there appeared

to be no further problems. ARRC did not discipline either Reedy

or LeQuire for their failure to report Manning. Again, these are

factors to be considered in Manning's favor that he was not under

the influence of alcohol. If he was not under the influence,

there was no misconduct to be the basis for his discharge.

There are also the tapes themselves which have been made a

part of the record. This Court has reviewed them and finds that

the taped conversations do not support the finding proposed by

ARRC that the only explanation for Manning's speech was that

Manning was under the influence of alcohol or drugs. While there does appear to be a problem with Manning's speech, his use of

alcohol or drugs is not proven by listening to the tapes. The

nature of the pauses in the first tape, and the indistinct speech

supports the Dispatcher's decision to have someone check further.

However, the tapes do not provide such strong evidence of alcohol

or drug use that it should override all other evidence, especially the evidence of those who had direct contact with Manning. Further, the tapes are somewhat unclear, and subject to different interpretations. For example, ARRC asserts that one can hear Manning laugh, while the sound can also be interpreted as nothing more serious than throat clearing. The court cannot find that the Hearing Officer's interpretation is unreasonable.

The Hearing Officer was the trier of fact, and it is not the

function of the Court "to reweigh the evidence or choose between

4 It is possible the doctors were influenced by the

knowledge that Manning had a prior alcohol problem.

competing inferences, but only to determine whether such evidence

exists. "Interior Paint Co. v. Rodgers. 522 P.2d 164, 170(Alaska 1974). State Department of Labor v. Boucher, 588 P.2d 660(Alaska 1975) The record contains substantial evidence to support the findings of the Hearing Officer that the preponderance of the evidence demonstrated that the discharge was not for misconduct.

CONCLUSION:

Based on the record, the Court finds that there is

substantial evidence to support the decision of the Commissioner

of Labor granting Mr. Manning unemployment benefits without

disqualification. The decision of the Commissioner of Labor is

hereby Affirmed.

Dated this 2nd day of July, 1992.

Jane F. Kauvar

District Court Judge

cc: L. Wood

    R. Torgerson

    K. Covell

    A.G. (Fbks.) King

